

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA STATE)
CONFERENCE OF THE)
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR)
THE ADVANCEMENT OF)
COLORED PEOPLE,)

Plaintiff-Appellant,)

v.)

TIM MOORE, in his official)
capacity,)
PHILIP BERGER, in his official)
capacity,)

Defendant-Appellees.

From Wake County
No. COA19-384

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

(Former Chairs of the North Carolina Judicial Standards Commission)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

THE AMICI	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
SUMMARY OF POSITION OF AMICI.....	3
POSITION OF AMICI.....	3
I. The History of Disqualification and Recusal in America.....	3
II. The Substantive North Carolina Law Concerning Disqualification and Recusal is Found in the Code of Judicial Conduct.	5
A. The Adoption of the Code of Judicial Conduct.....	5
B. The Content of the Code of Judicial Conduct Concerning Disqualification/ Recusal.....	7
C. The Appearance of Impartiality and the Maintenance of Public Confidence in the Judiciary.	8
III. The Lessons From <i>Caperton</i>	9
IV. Suggested Procedures for Disqualification/Recusal in the Supreme Court.....	14
A. Written Procedures	14
B. A Two-Step Process.....	16
C. The Need for a Second Review Step and Other Related Procedures.....	17
V. Suggested Considerations for the Pending Recusal Motion.	19
A. Electoral Issues	19
B. Relationship Issues	20
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	15, 24
<i>Barlow v. Norfleet</i> , 72 N.C. 535 (1875)	4
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal, Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	12, 17
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	8, 17
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	3, 12-13
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971)	18
<i>Ponder v. Davis</i> , 233 N.C. 699, 705, 65 S.E.2d 356 (1951)	9, 18
<i>Public Utilities Comm’n of D.C. v. Pollak</i> , 343 U.S. 451 (1952)	8
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	20
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 144	4
28 U.S.C. § 445	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 114-2(10)	23

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-32.6.....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2.....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-10.1	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-14.....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-374.1	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. §7A-376.....	2

Other Authorities

Conference of Chief Justices, Resolution 8 Urging Adoption of Procedures for Deciding Judicial Disqualification/Recusal Motions, January 2014	15, 18, 19
Institute for the Advancement of the American Legal System, Judicial Recusal Procedures (2017).....	17
<i>Judicial Ethics, the Appearance of Impropriety, and the Proposed New ABA Code,</i> 34 Hofstra L. Rev. 1337, 1350 n.67 (2006)	5
N.C. Code Jud. Conduct, Canon 3.....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Const. Art. I, § 6.....	27
N.C. Const. Art. II, § 14.....	15
